

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DOGE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00511-CRC

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT'S
MARCH 10, 2025 OPINION AND ORDER, FOR AN ORDER SETTING AN
EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE, AND FOR A STAY OR EXTENSION OF THIS
COURT'S MARCH 10, 2025 OPINION AND ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND **2**

ARGUMENT..... **5**

I. DOGE’s motion for reconsideration should be denied 5

 A. Legal standard 5

 B. The Court’s irreparable harm ruling was not clearly erroneous. 6

 C. DOGE waived its new arguments and its “new” evidence is neither new nor
 timely. 9

 D. The Court’s order was well within its equitable discretion and CREW’s requested
 relief. 13

II. DOGE has failed to demonstrate that a stay is warranted. 16

III. If the Court grants reconsideration, CREW is entitled to expedited discovery prior to
any summary judgment briefing on whether DOGE wields substantial independent
authority. 19

CONCLUSION **23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AARP v. EEOC,
292 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 5

Anyanwutaku v. Moore,
151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 5

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen,
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President,
90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11, 19, 20, 21

Banks v. Booth,
518 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 1, 5, 6, 9, 11

Brennan Ctr. for Just. at NYU Sch. of L. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,
498 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 14, 16

Cause of Action Inst. v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
10 F.4th 849 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 22

Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn,
407 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 16, 17

CREW v. Office of Admin.,
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 19, 21, 22

CTS Corp. v. EPA,
759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 16

EPIC v. Off. of Homeland Sec.,
No. 02-cv-00620-CKK (D.D.C. Dec. 26, 2002)..... 20, 21

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 5, 9, 11

First Am. Bank, N.A. v. United Equity, Corp.,
89 F.R.D. 81 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 8

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008)..... 13

Hisp. Affs. Project v. Perez,
319 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 6

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

Johnson v. District of Columbia,
266 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 11

Lucia v. SEC,
585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... 21

Meyer v. Bush,
No. 88-cv-3112-JHG, 1991 WL 212215 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 1991) 21

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 21

N.S. v. Hughes,
No. 20-cv-101-RCL, 2020 WL 4260739 (D.D.C. July 24, 2020) 5, 12

Nat’l Trust v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
834 F. Supp. 453 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 9

New Mexico v. Musk,
No. 25-cv-429-TSC, 2025 WL 783192 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025)..... 18, 22

New York v. United States,
880 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 6

Niedermeier v. Off. of Baucus,
153 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 12

Nippon Shinyaku Co., Ltd. v. Iancu,
369 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 16

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans,
389 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 6

Owen-Williams v. BB & T Inv. Servs., Inc.,
797 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 1, 9

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
498 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 15

Shvartser v. Lekser,
330 F. Supp. 3d 356 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 1, 9

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 10

Steele v. United States,
657 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2023)..... 5, 16

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assist. Proj.,
582 U.S. 571 (2017)..... 13, 16

United States v. Burwell,
253 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 5

United States v. Navarro,
No. 22-cv-2292-CKK (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2022) 8

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Couns., Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13

Wood v. Milyard,
566 U.S. 463 (2012)..... 9, 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright et al., 11A Federal Practice and Procedure (2013)..... 13

Wright & Miller, 10A Federal Practice and Procedure Civil (West 2022) 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 21
